

Pakistan Information Commission

Government of Pakistan

Order

Appeal No 4992-10/2025

Zohaib Hussain

Vs

Ministry of National Health Services, Regulations & Coordination

February 03, 2026

Muhammad Yasir Abbas, Assistant, National Health Services, Regulations and Coordination appeared on behalf of the public body.

1. Information furnished by the public body was shared with the applicant vide letter dated 08-01-2026 under RGL No. 154834203. A period of more than 20 days as required under the Access to Information Regulations 2023 have passed. No objection has been received from the applicant. It appears that the applicant is satisfied with the response of the public body. No further proceedings are required. The appeal stands disposed of. Copy of the order be sent to both the parties.

Ijaz Hassan Awan
Information Commissioner

Shoaib Ahmad Siddiqui
Chief Information Commissioner

Pakistan Information Commission

Government of Pakistan

Order

Appeal No 5119-10/2025

Khushdil Khan Malik

Vs

Accountant General Pakistan Revenues (AGPR)

February 03, 2026

Muhammad Hamid Khan, Senior Auditor, AGPR appeared on behalf of the public body.

1. The public body, vide letter dated 06-01-2025, furnished a reply to Query No. 3 of the information request, whereas in respect of the remaining queries, it was submitted that being administrative in nature, they do not pertain to the public body. Copy of the written reply, along with its annexures, was shared with the applicant, who raised an objection stating that the information has not been furnished as requested.
2. The Commission has examined the contents of the information request, memo of the appeal, written reply furnished by the public body, and the rejoinder filed by the applicant.
3. It is noted that Queries No. 1 and 2 do not pertain to records maintained by the AGPR and are maintained by the respective Ministry/Division/Department or Establishment Division, being the competent authority for issuing such orders. The AGPR is only required to act on those orders for the financial disbursement of salaries and allowances.
4. The reply to Query No. 3 fully addresses the information request. Therefore, the objection of the applicant is not upheld. No further proceedings are required. The appeal stands disposed of. Copy of the order be sent to both the parties.

Ijaz Hassan Awan
Information Commissioner

Shoaib Ahmad Siddiqui
Chief Information Commissioner

Pakistan Information Commission

Government of Pakistan

Order

Appeal No 5206-12/2025

Waqas Aziz

Vs

National Vocational & Technical Training Commission (NAVTTTC)

February 03, 2026

Applicant present in person. Ali Raza, Deputy Director, NAVTTTC appeared on behalf of the public body.

1. The public body vide letter dated 02-02-2026 has furnished written reply, copy of the same is handed over to the applicant for filing rejoinder if any.
2. The representative of the public body has submitted that the applicant has sought similar information in the Appeal in hand and in Appeal No. 5226-12/2025. The Commission has summoned the file of Appeal No. 5226-12/2025 and found that the applicant has filed two appeals seeking similar information.
3. The Commission noted that despite submission of an affidavit under Rule 8(2) of the Access to Information Rules, 2023, the applicant has filed multiple appeals seeking the same information, which is a violation of the law. Accordingly, warning has been issued to the applicant to avoid filing multiple appeals seeking similar information in the future; otherwise, action will be initiated against the applicant under the law. Appeal No. 5226-12/2025 stands disposed of.
2. Adjourned to 10-03-2026

Ijaz Hassan Awan
Information Commissioner

Shoaib Ahmad Siddiqui
Chief Information Commissioner

Pakistan Information Commission

Government of Pakistan

Order

Appeal No 3896-09/2024

Amir Baloch

Vs

Employees Old Age Benefit Institute (EOBI)

February 03, 2026

Abdul Ahad Memon, PIO, EOBI appeared on behalf of the public body.

1. Reply to the show cause notice has been furnished by the Designated Officer / Public Information Officer, EOBI explaining that the IT Department, EOBI was directed to upload the inquiry reports on the website of the public body for the period from 01-01-2018 to 01-01-2024 as required under Section 5 of the Right of Access to Information Act, 2017. It is further added that the IT Department, EOBI vide letter dated 04-03-2025 has reported that the said inquiry reports have been uploaded on the website. Compliance report has also been annexed with the written reply.
2. Since compliance of the order has been made and the required information has been uploaded on the website of the public body, no further proceedings are required. The appeal stands disposed of. Copy of the order be sent to both the parties.

Ijaz Hassan Awan
Information Commissioner

Shoaib Ahmad Siddiqui
Chief Information Commissioner

Pakistan Information Commission

Government of Pakistan

Order

Appeal No 5152-11/2025

Shagufta Anwar

Vs

Central Directorate of National Savings

February 03, 2026

Applicant present in person. Sehar Maqsood, Assistant Director, Directorate of National Savings appeared on behalf of the public body.

1. Information furnished by the public body was shared with the applicant vide letter dated 18-12-2026. She has acknowledged its receipt and is fully satisfied with the information furnished by the public body. The representative of the public body has assured that there is no other record on the account of the father of the applicant. No further proceedings are required. The appeal stands disposed of. Copy of the order be sent to both the parties.

Ijaz Hassan Awan
Information Commissioner

Shoaib Ahmad Siddiqui
Chief Information Commissioner

